## RESOLUTION 83-19

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A GRANT APPLICATION UNDER THE URBAN PARK AND RECREATION RECOVERY ACT OF 1978

WHEREAS, the Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act of 1978 established a grant program to assist communities in rehabilitation of Park and Recreation systems; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the City of Bloomington is eligible to apply for said funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONRGE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Mayor of the City of Bloomington is hereby authorized and directed to file a grant application for One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars (\$165,000) to be used for renovation of Building Trades Park on West 2nd Street, for landscaping and equipment upgrading at the Westside Community Center, and for equipment upgrading at the West Ninth Street park;

The Mayor of the City of Bloomington is further authorized to provide such additional information as may be required with respect to the City of Bloomington's participation in this program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington upon this  $\underline{11}^{\text{CL}}$  day of May, 1983.

atherene Dilcher KATHERINE DILCHER, PRESIDENT

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

(1)Clerk Patricia Williams, City

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monree County Indiana, upon this  $\mu^{\rm ch}$  day of May, 1983.

Williano Milia Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $||^{\frac{14}{2}}$  day of May, 1983.

miles alles on

TOMILEA ALLISON, MAYOR City of Bloomington

## Synopsis

This Resolution authorizes the Mayor to file a grant application under the Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act of 1978 for the renovation of Building Trades Park on W. 2nd Street, and facility upgrading for the West Ninth Street Park and the Westside Community Center.